

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. VADEN, JUDGE

)	PUBLIC VERSION
SHANGHAI TAINAI BEARING CO., LTD.)	
& C&U AMERICAS, LLC,)	Ct. No. 24-00025
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56.22

I. Administrative Determination Under Review2

II. Issues Presented For Review2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

I. Commerce’s Administrative Review2

A. Commerce’s Preliminary Results.....3

B. Commerce’s Final Results6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

I. Standard Of Review9

A. Substantial Evidence9

B. *Loper Bright* Framework 11

II. Commerce’s Decision To Use Cohen’s *d* As Part Of Its Differential Pricing Analysis Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And Otherwise In Accordance With Law..... 13

A. Relevant Statuary Framework Of Differential Pricing Analysis Methodologies..... 13

B. Commerce’s Use Of Differential Pricing Analysis 15

C. Commerce Lawfully Applied Its Differential Pricing Analysis In Evaluating Tainai’s United States Sale Prices..... 18

1. Commerce Conducted The Cohen’s *d* Test Using Comparable Merchandise 19

2. Tainai’s Own Analysis Of Its Sales Simply Masks Dumping.....23

III. Commerce’s Application Of The Differential Pricing Analysis Has Not Been Disturbed By The Supreme Court’s Decision In *Loper Bright*.....26

A. *Loper Bright* Did Not Disturb Existing Precedent.....27

B. *Loper Bright* Has Not Disturbed The Discretion Granted To Commerce By
Statute29

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apex Frozen Foods Priv. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asociación de Exportadores e Industriales de Aceitunas de Mesa v. United States</i> , 102 F.4th 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....	29
<i>Atl. Sugar, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Borusan Mannesmann Boru Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S. v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 5 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	12
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleo Inc. v. United States</i> , 501 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Comm. Overseeing Action for Lumber Int’l Trade Investigations or Negots. v. United States</i> , 66 F.4th 968 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	9
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	9
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	12
<i>Dillinger France S.A. v. United States</i> , 981 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	21, 26
<i>Dongkuk S&C Co. v. United States</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022).....	6, 7

Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States,
88 F.3d 1034, 1039 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 10, 26, 32

Goldlink Indus. Co. v. United States,
431 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006)..... 10

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014) 12

INS v. Elias-Zacarias,
502 U.S. 478 (1992) 10

JBF RAK LLC v. United States,
790 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

JBF RAK LLC v. United States,
991 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (Ct. Int’ Trade 2014)..... 28

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024), overruled *Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) *passim*

Melamine Chemicals, Inc. v. United States,
732 F.2d 924 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 33

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States,
458 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 9

PSC VSMPO-Avisma Corp. v. United States,
688 F.3d 751 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 10

SeAH Steel Corp. v. United States,
619 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)..... 18

Shandong Rongxin Imp. & Exp. Co. v. United States,
203 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017)..... 10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 11, 12

Smith-Corona Group v. United States,
713 F.2d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 32, 33

Stanley Works Fastening Sys. Co., Ltd. v. United States,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (Ct. Intl. Trade 2017) 10, 32

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
5 F.4th 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Stupp Corp. v. United States,
619 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)..... *passim*

Union Steel v. United States,
713 F.3d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 13

United States Steel Group v. United States,
96 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 30, 31

United States v. Eurodif S.A.,
555 U.S. 305 (2009) 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11, 13

19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b) 9, 13

19 U.S.C. § 1673..... 13

19 U.S.C. § 1675..... 28

19 U.S.C. § 1675(c) 32

19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(iii) (1988)..... 30

19 U.S.C. § 1677a(a)..... 13

19 U.S.C. § 1677a(b) 13

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(a) 13

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(d) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 3512(d) 32, 33

Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Statement of Administrative Action,
H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, vol. 1 (SAA) at 842..... *passim*

Rules

Ct. Int’l Trade R. 56.2 1

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.414(b) 14
 19 C.F.R. § 351.414(c)..... 14, 28
 19 C.F.R. § 414(c)(1)..... 4

Administrative Determinations

Antidumping Duty Order; Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts Thereof, Finished or Unfinished, from the People’s Republic of China,
 52 Fed. Reg. 22,667 (Dep’t of Commerce June 15, 1987) 2

Ball Bearings and Parts Thereof from France, Germany, and Italy: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Reviews; 2010–2011,
 77 Fed Reg. 73415 (Dep’t of Commerce Dec. 10, 2012) 4

Initiation of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Administrative Reviews,
 87 Fed. Reg. 48,459 (Dep’t of Commerce Aug. 9, 2022) 3

Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts Thereof, Finished and Unfinished, from the People’s Republic of China; Final Results and Review; 2021-2022,
 89 Fed. Reg. 1,548 (Dep’t of Commerce Jan. 10, 2024) 2

Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts Thereof, Finished and Unfinished, from the People’s Republic of China: Preliminary Results and Partial Rescission of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2021-2022,
 88 Fed. Reg. 43,290 (Dep’t of Commerce July 7, 2023) 3

Tapered Roller Bearings from the People’s Republic of China; Amendment to Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Antidumping Duty Order in Accordance With Decision Upon Remand,
 55 Fed. Reg. 6,669 (Dep’t of Commerce Feb. 26, 1990) 3

Xanthan Gum from the People’s Republic of China,
 78 Fed. Reg. 33,351 (Dep’t of Commerce June 4, 2013) 15, 16

STATEMENT PURSANT TO RULE 56.2
